

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CHEVRON CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	Case No. 11 Civ. 0691 (LAK)
	:	
STEVEN R. DONZIGER, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**CHEVRON CORPORATION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ON STRATUS DEFENDANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF  
RES JUDICATA AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166-0193  
Telephone: 212.351.4000  
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Chevron Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Stratus Defendants Fail to Dispute <i>Any</i> of Chevron’s Facts or Evidence— All 245 of Chevron’s Stated Facts are Deemed Admitted.....	3
II. Stratus Cannot Escape Adjudication of Defenses It Has Put at Issue.....	4
III. As With the Other Defendants, Summary Judgment Is Appropriate Because Stratus Has Identified No Judgment or Order Having Preclusive Effect .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ARW Exploration Corp. v. Aguirre</i> , 947 F.2d 450 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. v. Empresa Naviera Santa SA</i> , 56 F. 3d 359 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>D’Alto v. Dahon California, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>DiCola v. SwissRe Holding (N. Am.), Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 30 (2d Cir.1993) .....	7
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Giammettei</i> , 34 F. 3d 51 (2nd Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Jones v. SEC</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936).....	4
<i>Kapoulas v. Williams Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 1380 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Quad Env’tl. Tech. v. Union Sanitary Dist.</i> , C-No. 88-1806 (FMS), 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18685 (N.D. Cal. Feb 21, 1990) .....	6
<i>Solis v. Cindy’s Total Care</i> , No. 10 Civ. 7242 (PAE), 2011 WL 5170009 (S.D.N.Y Oct. 31, 2011).....	6
<i>Wakefield v. Northern Telecom Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Zagano v. Fordham Univ.</i> , 900 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	6
L.R. 56.1(c).....	3
